# BID FORM FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS BID NO. 20250512

TO: Senior Division Manager - Purchasing Board of County Commissioners Charlotte County Administration Center 18500 Murdock Circle Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094

The undersigned, as bidder, does hereby declare that he has read the Request for Bids, Instructions to Bidders, General Provisions, Special Provisions, Technical Specifications & Conditions, Federal Provisions, Insurance, Safety & Health Requirements, Bid Form, Maps, Permit Fees, MOT Policy and any other documentation for

## FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS

and further agrees to furnish all items listed on the attached Bid Form in accordance with the unit price(s) submitted. The above specified documents are herein incorporated into the Bid Form and shall be defined as the contract documents.

above specified documents are nerein incorporated into the bid Form and shall be defined as the contract as the
TOTAL AMOUNT:
Five hundred and one thousand five hundred eighty six and \$501,586.23 (NUMERIC)
Completion Time: 60-90 days. calendar days.
Notice Needed Prior to Commencement: 30 calendar days.
Manufacturer*: <u>Shade Systems</u> *Bidder to include literature on the manufacturer's specifications with bid submission.
Liquidated Damages \$1,690 per calendar day.
Please indicate by (√) that you have included the following documentation with your bid:
( ) License Requirement: Certified/Registered General, Certified/Registered Specialty Structure, or Registere Building. ( // Manufacturer's Specifications
NOTE: In accordance with Florida Statues, Section 119.071(1)(b)2: Sealed bids, proposals, or replies received by an agency pursuant to a competitive solicitation are exempt from s. <a href="http://purchasingbids.charlottecountyfi.gov/">http://purchasingbids.charlottecountyfi.gov/</a> under under under under under 255124. No information regarding the submittal will be divulged over the telephone.
OPTIONAL ELECTRONIC BID SUBMISSIONS: If your firm would like to submit your bid electronically, please vis <a href="http://bit.ly/3TYAyKa">http://bit.ly/3TYAyKa</a> and follow given instructions.
Name of Bidder: 360 Recreation

BID ITEM NO	RY OF PAY ITEMS FOR FREESTANDING FRA FRAMED SHADE LOCATION	FEMA PROJECT NUMBER	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	
Ann ar	nd Chuck Dever Regional Park and Community	Pool Splas	n Pad, 6	791 Sa	n Casa Drive, Englev	vood, Florida 34224	
1	Skateboard Park Picnic Area Canopy Shade (1) and Structure A	714071	LS		\$22,056	\$22,056.00	
2	Playground Picnic Area Canopy Shade (1) and Structure B	714071	LS	1	\$18,1850 \$18,185.00		
3	Playground Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure C	714071	LS	1	\$ 6,93500	\$ 40,935.00	
Carma	lita Park, 6905 Carmalita Street, Punta Gorda,	Florida 3395	0				
4	Playground Square Mega Shade (1) and Structure A	714063	LS	1	\$ 29,760.46	\$29,760.66	
5	Playground Picnic Area Rectangular Shade (1) and Structure A	714063	LS	1	\$6,389.24	\$6,389.24	
6	Football Fields Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure A	714063	LS	1	\$10,995.66	\$10,995.66	
7	Football Fields Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure B	714063	LS	1	\$10,995.66	\$ 10,995.66	
8	Football Fields Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure C	714063	LS	1	\$10,995-66	\$10,995.66	
9	Football Fields Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure D	714063	LS	1	\$10,995,44	\$10,995-66	
Cente	nnial Park, 1185 Centennial Boulevard, Port C	harlotte, Flor	ida 339	53			
10	Soccer Field Picnic Area Mega Span Shade (1) and Structure A	714039	LS	1	\$14,425.33	\$14,425.33	
11	Playground Single Post Pyramid Shade (1) and Structure A	714039	LS	1	\$8,005.44	\$8,005.44	
12	Playground Offset Single Post Shade (1) and Structure B	714039	LS	1	\$8,005.44	\$8,005.44	
13	Playground Offset Single Post Shade (1) and Structure C	714039	LS	1	\$ 8,005.44	\$8,005.44	
14	Playground Mega Span Shade (1) and Structure D	714039	LS	1	\$14,274.33	\$14,274-33	
Deep	Creek Park, 25555 Sandhill Boulevard, Port Ch	narlotte, Flori	da 3398	3	T		
15	Playground Mega Shade (1) and Structure A	714108	LS		\$23,9120	\$23,912.00	
Franz	Ross Park, 19333 Quesada Avenue, Port Char	rioπe, Florida	33948				
16	Playground Mega Shade (1) and Structure A	714108	LS	1		\$13,439.27	
Harol	d Avenue Regional Park, 23400 Harold Avenue	, Port Charic	πe, Fio	rida 33	I		
17	Baseball Field 4 Playground Rectangle Mega Shade (1) and Structure A	713983	LS	1	\$14,686.50	\$14,686.50	
18	Tennis Court Playground Rectangle Mega Shade (1) and Structure A	713983	LS	1	\$17,414.50	\$17,414.50	
Rotor	nda Park, 100 Rotonda Boulevard East, Rotono	a west, Flor	ua 3394	• /			
19	Playground Hip Shade (1) and Structure A	714374	LS	1	\$51,159.42	\$51,159,42	
20	Playground Hip Shade (1) and Structure B	713374	LS	1	\$23,747.50	\$23,747.50	

Name of Bidder: 340 Recreation (This form to be returned)

SUMMARY OF PAY ITEMS FOR FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS CONTINUED

BID	FRAMED SHADE LOCATION	FEMA PROJECT NUMBER	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	
South	County Regional Park, 670 Cooper Street, Pu	nta Gorda, Fl	orida 3	3950			
21	Picnic Area Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure A	713998	LS	1	\$15,226.13	\$ 15,226.13	
22	Picnic Area Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure B	713998	LS	1	\$15,226.13	\$ 15,226.13	
23	Picnic Area Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure C	713998	LS	1	\$15,226.13	\$ 15,226.13	
24	Picnic Area Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure D	713998	LS	1	\$15,226,13	\$ 15,226-13	
25	Soccer Field Canopy Shade (1) and Structure A	713998	LS	1	\$49,137.50	\$49,137.50	
26	Playground Canopy Shade (1) and Structure A	713998	LS	1	\$34,072.00	\$34,072.00	
Tringa	li Park, 3460 North Access Road, Englewood,	Florida 3422	4				
27	Tennis Court 2 Picnic Area Offset Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure A	713994	LS	1	\$11,465.50	\$11,465.50	
28	Tennis Court 3 Picnic Area Offset Umbrella Shade (1) and Structure B	713994	LS	1	\$14,598.00	\$14,598-00	
29	Playground Canopy Shade (2) and Structure	713994	LS	1	\$6,82500	\$ 6,825.00	
TOTAL	BID PRICES FOR FREESTANDING FRAMED	SHADE STR	UCTUR	ES FO	R VARIOUS PARKS:	\$501,586.23	

Pricing is to include all labor, product cost, equipment, MOT, concrete work, mobilization, and all other appurtenances required to complete each lump sum project.

Name of Bidder: 340 Recreation (This form to be returned)

If notified of the acceptance of this bid form, the undersigned agrees to execute a Contract for the stated compensation in the form as prescribed by the County, within the time constraints outlined in Instructions to Bidders.

The signature below is a guarantee that the Bidder will not withdraw his/her bid for a period of 60 days after the scheduled time for opening the bids.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded this bid, to furnish a Performance and Payment Bond in the amount of 100% of the total project price within 14 calendar days after notification of award to the Purchasing Division. The undersigned shall be responsible and bear all costs associated to record Performance and Payment Bond with the Charlotte County Clerk of Court Office. Receipt of said recording shall be furnished to the Purchasing Division.

In accordance with section 287.135, Florida Statutes, the undersigned certifies that the company is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List and does not have business operations in Cuba or Syria (if applicable) or the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is not participating in a boycott of Israel.

Enclosed is a cashier's check or bid bond in the amount of \$, which is not less than 5% of the total bid price, as guarantee that the undersigned will enter into a Contract for the work/material as required in this Bid Document. Note: Failure to submit a 5% bid bond will be cause for rejection of bid.									
All contract documents (i.e.; performance and payment bond, cashier's check, bid bond) shall be in the name of "Charlotte County".									
The undersigned acknowledges receipt of the following addenda, and the cost, if any, of such revisions has been included in the price bid.									
Addendum No, Dated, Dated, Dated; Addendum No, Dated									
Addendum No, Dated; Addendum No, Dated; Addendum No, Dated									
HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT: The bidding firm as indicated below, through the signing of this document by any authorized party or agent, indemnify, hold harmless and defend Charlotte County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, agents, employees, and volunteers from all suits and actions, including attorney's fees and all costs of litigation and judgment of every name and description brought against the County as a result of loss, damage or injury to person or property by reason of any act or failure to act by the bidding firm, its agents, servants or employees.									
Type of Organization (Please Check One): Individual Ownership Joint Venture									
Partnership Corporation									
Name of Bidding Firm 360 Recreation									
Mailing Address 9986 Eggle Creek Center Blvd, Orlando, FL 32832									
Location Address 9986 Eggle Creek Ct. Blvd.									
city & State Oylando, FL									
Telephone: 888-340-7275 E-mail: 50les@340Recreotion.com									
Signature of person authorized to bind the Company:									
Print Name/Title of person authorized to bind the Company: 12									
Bate: 7-29-2025									

# HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT for Nongovernmental Entities Pursuant To FS. §787.06

## Charlotte County Contract #20250512

The undersigned on behalf of the entity listed below, (the "Nongovernmental Entity"), hereby attests under penalty of perjury as follows:

- I am over the age of 18 and I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth except as otherwise set forth herein.
- I am an officer or representative of the Nongovernmental Entity and authorized to provide this affidavit on the Company's behalf.
- Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06,
   Florida Statutes.
- 4. This declaration is made pursuant to Section 92.525, Florida Statutes. I understand that making a false statement in this declaration may subject me to criminal penalties.

Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing Human Trafficking Affidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.

Signature Signature Gascia

Printed Name

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

V2.

Title

Nongovernmental Entity

7-29-2025 Date

Name of Bidder: 360 Recreation

## BIDDERS SUBCONTRACTOR LIST FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS BID NO. 20250512

Will you be employing Subcontractors to perform parts of this project? ZYES DINC

If "Yes", identify each firm below with all requested information. Use additional forms if necessary. The Awarded Contractor shall not change or use subcontractors not identified on this form without prior written approval from Charlotte County. Any request for changes in subcontractors shall be made in writing and approved by the County.

	^								
COMPANY NAME:	Total Haintenance of Pasco								
COMPANY ADDRESS:	37736 Tiffany Rd.								
	Dade City, FL 33525								
	Billy Boydston								
CONTACT NUMBERS:	,	CELL: 813-766-2348							
CONTACT EMAIL:	totalmaintenanceandweidin	ne@gmail.com							
WORK TO BE	Installation and Repair of								
COMPANY NAME:									
COMPANY ADDRESS:									
CONTACT PERSON:	Kelly Woods.								
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL: 407-883-8619							
CONTACT EMAIL:	Kelly W@ 360 Recreation	20m							
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:	Project Hanager								
COMPANY NAME:									
COMPANY ADDRESS:									
CONTACT PERSON:									
CONTACT NUMBERS:	OFFICE:	CELL:							
CONTACT EMAIL:									
WORK TO BE PROVIDED:									
	Ranchina								

BID No. 20250512

# DRUG FREE WORKPLACE FORM FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS BID NO. 20250512

	ndersigned vendor in accordance with Florida Statute 287.087 hereby certifies that(namesiness) does:										
1.	Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.										
2.	Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.										
3.	Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).										
4.	In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.										
5.	Impose a sanction on or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.										
6.	Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.										
As th	e person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.										
	Signature 2-2025  Dated 7-20-25										

(This form to be returned)

Name of Bidder: 360 Recreation

## REFERENCES: FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS

Contractor shall submit a minimum of three (3) recent (within the past five (5) years) references of projects of similar size and scope. Each reference shall include a project description, project location, name and phone number of a contact person, total project amount, and completion date. The County reserves the right to contact references.

1. Project Owner / Company: Homeland Construction - Storey Drive
Name of Contact Person: Madison Carter Telephone # 888-216-1988
Address: 10916 History Avenue
City & State: Orlando, FL Zip Code: 32832
Project Description: Furnish and installed Sunshades for Stories
Project Description: Furnish and installed sunshades for Storey Drive Resort
Total Project Amount: \$464, 338.63 Completion Date: Maych 2025
2. Project Owner / Company: City of Arcadia
Name of Contact Person: Steven Underwood Telephone # 863-494 - 4334
Address: 1601 5. Volusia Avenue
City & State: Accadia, Fl Zip Code: 34266
Project Description: Furnished and installed sunshades for splash
<del>pad</del> .
Total Project Amount: \$ 36,500 Completion Date: May 2024
3. Project Owner / Company: Thompson Thrift Construction  Name of Contact Person: Dominick Farc Telephone # 812-201-7235  Address: 2031 Synergy Lane
Name of Contact Person: Dminick Farc Telephone # 812-201-7235
Address: 2031 Synergy Lane
City & State: Saxcsorta, FL Zip Code: 34240
Project Description: Turnished and installed sunshades and Pickleball
<u>courts</u> .
Total Project Amount: \$112, 668 Completion Date: present.
4. Project Owner / Company: Catholic Diocase of Palm Beach
Name of Contact Person: Destiny Gibbons Telephone # 561-775-9500
Address: 9995 N. Hilitary Trail
City & State: Palm Beach Gardens FL Zip Code: 33410
Project Description: Furnish and install Play evound equipment Sunshades
project Description: Furnish and install play evound equipment, sunshades and safety surjacing for Catholic schools in Palm Brach county.
Total Project Amount: \$395,360 Completion Date: Present
Name of Bidder: 340 Recreation

### **BYRD ANTI-LOBBYING CERTIFICATION**

## Certification for Contracts, Grants, Loans, and Cooperative Agreements

The undersigned certifies, to the best of his or her knowledge and belief, that:

- (1) No Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid, by or on behalf of the undersigned, to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with the awarding of any Federal contract, the making of an Federal grant, the making of any Federal loan, the entering into of any cooperative agreement, and the extension, continuation, renewal, amendment, or modification of any Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement.
- (2) If any funds other than Federal appropriated funds have been paid or will be paid to any person for influencing or attempting to influence an officer or employee of any agency, a Member of Congress, an officer or employee of Congress, or an employee of a Member of Congress in connection with this Federal contract, grant, loan, or cooperative agreement, the undersigned shall complete and submit Standard Form-LLL, "Disclosure Form to Report Lobbying," in accordance with its instructions.
- (3) The undersigned shall require that the language of this certification be included in the award documents for all subawards at all tiers (including subcontracts, subgrants, and contracts under grants, loans and cooperative agreements) and that all subrecipients shall certify and disclose accordingly.

This certification is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction imposed by Section 1352, Title 31, U.S.C. Any person who fails to file the required certification shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than \$10,000 and not more than \$100,000 for each such failure.

7-29-2025 Date

Type or Print Name

Signature

Title

Name of Bidder: 340 Recreation

## Specifications - Frame-Supported Products

GENERAL: Shade Systems™ products are designed and manufactured to the most exacting specifications by skilled craftsmen and certified by Professional Engineers for structural soundness of designs. All Shade Systems products are shipped knocked-down, with complete assembly instructions, and ready for easy in-field installation.

**ENGINEERING DATA: Structures** are engineered to meet or exceed the requirements of the International Building Code (IBC), with the following specifications:

Wind Speed (Frame only):

Wind Speed (Frame w/canopy):

Live Load:

Snow Load:

165 m.p.h.

90 m.p.h.

None

None

Optional designs with greater wind speeds, live loads, and snow loads are available.

MATERIAL: All materials shall be structurally sound and appropriate for safe use. Product durability shall be ensured by the use of corrosion-resistant metals such as stainless steel, and coatings such as zinc-plating, galvanizing, and powder-coating on steel parts, subject to the Project-Specific requirements below. Fabrics used shall include UV-stabilizers and fire retardants for longevity and safety.

WELDMENTS: All tubing members are factory-welded by Certified Welders to American Welding Society (AWS) specifications and to the highest standards of quality workmanship. Weldments are finished with a zinc-rich galvanized coating. No field welding is required in the assembly of Shade Systems products.

posts, structural frame tubing, and Hardware: All tubing used shall be cold-formed and milled per ASTM A-135 and ASTM A-500. Material testing is in accordance with ASTM E-8. Minimum yield is 40,000 psi with a minimum tensile strength of 45,000 psi on all posts. All tubing shall be pre-cut to appropriate lengths, and where applicable all outside surfaces shall be galvanized, with an interior corrosion-resistant zinc-rich coating. Where required, support pipes shall be schedule 40 hot-dip galvanized or powder-coated black steel. All fastening hardware shall be stainless steel.

ARCHITECTURAL POLYESTER POWDER-COATING PROCESS: All powder-coated parts undergo a rigorous multi-step process to ensure colorfastness and durability per the

specific sequential steps itemized below. All parts are completely sandblasted, pretreated, and coated with coastal primer prior to powder coating. Powder-coating is then electrostatically applied and oven-cured at 375 to 425 degrees Fahrenheit. Powders shall meet or exceed ASTM standards for Adhesion, Hardness, Impact, Flexibility, Overbake Resistance, and Salt Spray Resistance. Colors shall be specified.

The following seven (7) specific steps shall occur in sequence:

- Sandblasting. All powder-coated parts shall be completely sandblasted with the use of 80 grit garnet abrasives.
- 2. Mechanical smoothing. A traditional mechanical method shall be used for removing remaining foreign matter for surface preparation by use of sanding, grinding, and rounding rough edges to smoothness.
- 3. Initial Surface Preparation. A heavy-duty liquid cleaner such as Calvary Industries Inc.

  Cal Clean 675 shall be applied for initial surface preparation.
- 4. Corrosion resistant Coating. A liquid detergent iron phosphate, such as Calvary Industries Inc, Cal Prep 63, shall be applied, thereby resulting in a superior quality corrosion resistant coating.
- 5. Final Surface Preparation. All parts shall then be sealed using a reactive, non-chrome sealer product such as Calvary Industries, Advantech S1488E Sealer. The sealer enhances corrosion protection and increases paint adhesion, effectively increasing salt spray hours on all metal substrates.
- 6. Coastal Primer. Prior to powder-coating, a rust inhibiting coastal primer shall be applied on all parts, such as PPG Envirocron™ The coastal primer coating provides a combination of excellent physical and chemical resistance properties, and is the ideal solution for smooth, low-bake durability and physical property requirements for the most demanding environments.

### Primer attributes:

Adhesion
Hardness
Impact Resistance
Conical Mandrel
Salt Spray
1000 Hours (degrease only)

## Humidity

7. Application of Powder-Coating. Lastly, PPG Envirocron™ Ultradurable powder coatings shall be used to provide a combination of excellent physical and chemical resistance properties, outstanding resistance to outdoor weathering, and a durable and uniform final coat.

STANDARD FOOTINGS: Footings shall be designed per stringent International Building Code (IBC) for the specific structure. Columns will be provided as standard direct embedment or optional pier mount (anchoring hardware not supplied by Shade Systems). Other footing methods are available upon request.

ROOFING: Structural frames and/or fabric sails are designed by Shade Systems only for use with CoolNet™ polyethylene shade fabric. Fabric is attached to frame or columns using the Fastening Systems below in conjunction with vinyl covered stainless steel cables. Cable fasteners are zinc-plated copper for maximum corrosion resistance.

FASTENING SYSTEM (Frame Structure): CoolNet™ Shade Fabric shall be delivered complete with independent cables pre-inserted in fabric hems. Each cable shall be looped and clamped at each end. Fastening System to consist of the Turn-N-Slide™ fastening device which is factory installed at each roof rafter corner. The Turn-N-Slide features a concealed mechanism which allows the attachment hook and sleeve at each rafter corner to move along a track in the rafter. Cables are attached to hook which is welded to the moving sleeve, thereby distributing tension evenly over rafters and not directly onto the mechanism. Rafters are sealed with no penetrations on the top side, thereby preventing water from entering. Such moving sleeve with hook allows the looped ends of each cable to slide over the hook when the sleeve is at its upper position, and then by turning the concealed fastener within the rafter, moves the sleeve with hook outward (toward end of rafter), thereby tensioning the cables and securing the fabric at the proper tautness. A locking cap is secured at the end of each rafter with a vandal-resistant bolt (special wrench provided by the manufacturer) to prevent unauthorized access to the Turn-N-Slide mechanism. To remove the canopy, the cap is removed, and the mechanism rotated counter- clockwise. The sleeve with hook moves inward (toward peak of roof), thereby detensioning the cables, and allows fast removal of the canopy. Continuous one-piece cables, cables which are not independent per side and pre-looped and clamped at the factory, and/or cables which must be tensioned with the use of turnbuckles or tools not provided by the manufacturer are not acceptable. Structures which do not feature the Fastening Mechanism on each and every rafter, or fastening mechanisms which do not

feature a sealed top rafter and moving outer sleeve such as the Turn-N-Slide, are not acceptable.

FASTENING SYSTEM INSTRUCTIONAL VIDEO: Product must be delivered complete with a minimum 5-minute instructional video on an USB Flash Drive. Video must show the viewer the exact procedure for removing and re-attaching canopy using an actual shade structure in the field. Submittals which do not include the video on an USB Flash Drive are not acceptable.

CoolNet™ SHADE FABRIC: Knitted of monofilament and tape construction high density polyethylene with Ultra-Violent (U.V.) stabilizers and flame retardant. CoolNet™ offers the ultimate combination of maximum sun protection, strength and durability to ensure maintenance free long-life performance. UV- Block Factor varies by standard color offered from 90% to 97%.

CoolNet™ Shade Fabrics meet the most stringent Fire Standards for shade fabrics including CSFM 1237.1 and NFPA 701 across all color variants.<="" a="" style="color: rgb(32, 154, 211); text-decoration: none; box-sizing: border-box; box-shadow: none; display: inline-block;">





All hems and seams are double row lock stitched using exterior grade UV-stabilized polyethylene GORE™ TENARA® sewing thread (GORE and TENARA are trademarks of W. L. Gore & Associates).



### **Bid Bond**

#### CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)
360 Recreation, LLC
9986 Eagle Creek Center Blvd.
Orlando, FL 32832

#### OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Charlotte County Purchasing Division
18500 Murdock Circle, Suite 344
Port Charlotte, Florida 33948-1094

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent (5%) of the Total Bid Amount

#### SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Old Republic Surety Company P.O. Box 1635 Milwaukee, WI 53201

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

#### PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
BID NO. 20250512
FREESTANDING FRAMED SHADE STRUCTURES FOR VARIOUS PARKS

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this 5th

Init.

day of August, 2025.

(Witness)

360 Recreation, LLC
(Principal) (Seal)

(Title)
Old-Republic Surety Company

(Witness)

(Titte) Damaris Martinez, Attorney-n-Fact

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures the changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document A310™ – 2010. Copyright © 1963, 1970 and 2010 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This Ala® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this Ala® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.

Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of Ala Contract Documents, e-mail Little The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

CHARLES P. BOORNAZIAN, BARRY PAGE, DAMARIS MARTINEZ, BONNIE ROBBINS, RACHEL M. MOORE,

RICHARD JAMES LEONARD, LAURAL KEATING, ROSE VITTIGLIO, CHRISTINE B. MASSEY, LANDON SMITH of ALTAMONTE SPRINGS, FL its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority for and on behalf of the Company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, or black lung bonds), as follows:

#### ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a meeting held on December 10, 2019. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY on December 10, 2019.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the chairman, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary of the Company, be and hereby are authorized and directed to execute and deliver, to such persons as such officers of the Company may deem appropriate, Powers of Attorney in the form presented to and attached to the minutes of this meeting, authorizing such persons to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds, other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and not guaranty bonds. The said officers may revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to any such person.

RESOLVED FURTHER that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company

- (i) when signed by chairmen, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or
- (ii) when signed by a duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and sealed with the seal of the Company (if a seal be required).

92-2138 ORSC 11008 (6-93)

INSURANCE OFFICE OF

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any officer designated above, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITH	NESS WH	EREOF,	OLD REP	PUBLIC INSU	RANCE CO	MPANY ha	s caused thes	e prese	ents to be sid	ned by its pro	oper officer, and	its corporate seal to
be affixed this		7th	day of		January		2025			, ,	,	
STATE OF W	Kauk ASCONSII	Sistant Ser	cretary OF W	UU AUKESHA-S			SEAL SANGERS OF THE PROPERTY O	O COMPANIA	LD REPU	Ola 1	URANCE CO	OMPANY
On this	17th	day	of	January		2025	, personally	came b	efore me.		Alan Pavli	C
and		Karen J	. Haffner								D REPUBLIC IN	
and say: that to corporate seal organization.	they are th	e said of signature	ficers of thes as such	ne corporation officers were	a aforesaid duly affixe	, and that the	e seal affixed cribed to the s	to the a	rument by th	e authority of	the board of dire	
						OF WIND			My Commi	ssion Expires	Septembe	r 28, 2026
CERTIFICATE							(Exp	iration	of notary's	commission	does not inval	idate this instrument)
f, the un	dersigned er of Atto	rney rem	ains in fu				ANCE COMP	ANY, a	Pennsylva	nia corporatio	on, CERTIFY th	at the foregoing and ctors set forth in the
		2 6	*CORPORATEO	Singed a	nd sealed a	at the City of	Brookfield V	/I this	5th	day of	August	2025